After giving effect to the sale of 902,300 shares of common stock pursuant to our At The Market Offering Agreement with H.C. Wainwright &

Co., LLC, for net proceeds of $5,804,393.40 after June 30, 2024 (the “ATM Sales”) and the sale of 1,092,337 shares of common stock pursuant to our
Purchase Agreement for net proceeds of $6,081,849.05 after June 30, 2024 (the “Purchase Agreement Sales” and together with the ATM Sales, the
“Sales”), our pro forma tangible net book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been approximately $14.9 million, or approximately $5.39 per share of
common stock, an increase of approximately $1.44 per share of common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,500,000 Purchase Shares to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement at an assumed price of $5.01 per

share, the closing price of our common stock on Nasdaq on September 24, 2024, without giving effect to the Beneficial Ownership Cap under the Purchase
Agreement, our pro forma adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, would have been approximately $19.6 million, or $4.57 per share. This
represents an immediate decrease in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.82 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.44 per
share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 5.01
Historical net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2024  $ 3.95
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to the Sales  $ 1.44
Pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the Sales  $ 5.39
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ (0.82)
Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 4.57
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 0.44

The table and discussion above are based on 780,762 shares of our common stock outstanding as June 30, 2024 (2,775,399) shares of common

stock outstanding on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the ATM Sales), and excludes, as of such date, the following:

● 89,161 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options issued under the 2021 Plan with a weighted average exercise

price of $45.61 per share;

● 35,144 shares of our common stock that are available for future issuance under the 2021 Plan;

● 833,689 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $48.36 per share; and